
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Grange Farm Primary School, Barncroft Rise, LS14 1AX on 

Thursday, 24th October, 2013 at 5.30 pm (Map attached) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Grace Mangwanya - Gipton CLT 
Rod Manners - Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
Phil Rone - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 
Denise Ragan - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 24 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons
[...]
. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3rd September 2013 
 
 

3 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 

9   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 TARGETTED SERVICES RESPONSE TO 
MANAGING SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Childrens 
Services providing an update on issues relating to 
school attendance within the EIAC area 
 
 

9 - 20 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the update report of the Chief Officer, 
Employment and Skills, providing a high level 
update on activities delivered through the 
Employment and Skills service aimed at improving 
skills and increasing job outcomes in the City 
 

21 - 
32 

11   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the ENE Area Leader 
providing details of the Wellbeing fund spend to 
date and including details of new projects for  
consideration  
 
 

33 - 
54 

12   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the ENE Area Leader, 
including minutes of the EIAC sub groups 
 
 

55 - 
74 

13   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 28th June 2013 and 6th September 
2013 
 

75 - 
90 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will be held on 
Thursday 5th December 2013 at 5.30 pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2013 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Page 1 of 1Grange Farm Primary School, Leeds - Google Maps

02/10/13https://maps.google.co.uk/

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th October, 2013 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hyde, B Selby, R Grahame, 
K Maqsood and R Harington 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Hussain, V Morgan and 

M Ingham 
 

20 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

21 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

22 Late Items  
There were no late items submitted to the agenda. However, supplementary 
information had been sent to members of the committee in relation to items 9 
(Minute no. 28 refers Children’s Services Report), 10 (Minute no. 29 refers, 
Update on Welfare Benefit Changes) and 14 (Minute no.33 refers Wellbeing 
Report). 

23 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations were made. 

24 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ingham and Morgan. 

25 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. On this occasion, none of the 
members of public in attendance chose to speak. 

26 Minutes  
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

27 Matters Arising  
Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers (Minute No.7) 
 
Members considered the setting up of sub groups and that the Area Leads 
feedback back to the next meeting on future work programmes. 

28 Children's Services Annual Report  
The report of the Director of Children’s Services was presented by Paul 
Brennan (Deputy Director of Children’s Services). The report provided a six 
monthly update. The report informed the Area Committee about local 
outcomes for children and young people and aimed to support the 
involvement of the Area Committee in improving outcomes by providing an 
update on the work of the directorate and the Leeds Children’s Trust, 
including local children’s cluster arrangements.  The progress made against 
local and national agendas was also highlighted. The report summarised 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th October, 2013 

 

performance at Area Committee level with a broader acknowledgement of 
City wide performance. Key issues for Children’s Services were highlighted 
and included Ofsted inspection, basic need and child friendly city. 
 
Gillian Mayfield (Targeted Services Area Lead (ENE)) was also in attendance 
to answer questions from the Members. 
 
The Targeted Services Area Lead told the Committee that attendance in 
primary schools within the East Inner area has declined and remained steady 
at secondary schools. Both attendance rates are the lowest across all area 
committees. Work is ongoing to raise attendance levels in the East Inner area 
and the officer asked Committee Members in their capacity as school 
governors to challenge attendance particularly as governors at Academies as 
limited performance information is passed to Children’s Services from 
Academies. Members were told of a change in the law in relation to taking 
holidays during term time and the Government initiative in the use of fixed 
penalty notices. Letters are to be sent from Children’s Services informing all 
parents of the changes. 
 
The rising child population in Leeds will require over the next three school 
years (2014-2016), 50 additional forms of entry, with 22 of these additional 
forms of entry required for 2014. Consultation will take place through the
[...]
el basis and also provided information on arrangements 
that have been put into place to support the tenants. This included the 
Discretionary Housing Payments scheme which provides support to tenants 
affected by the welfare changes, the scheme is on track to spend the full 
£1.9m budget with the bulk of this spend going on those deemed to be priority 
cases within the Council’s policy.  
 
The Benefit Cap came into effect in Leeds on 12th August 2013 around 424 
families will lose some or all of their Housing Benefit. The Chair highlighted 
page 66 of the agenda which showed East Inner area as having the highest 
cases for Benefit Cap. All 424 families including those in the East Inner area 
have been visited to make them aware of the changes. 
 
Preparations are underway for Universal Credit with a focus being on 
preparing tenants for a digital claims process, developing a Local Support 
Services Network, tackling high cost lenders and putting in place 
arrangements for dealing with direct payments of the housing element of 
Universal Credit to tenants. The report provided information about this 
programme and sought input from the Area Committee on how the 
programme of activity could work at a local level. From today Payday Loans 
adverts are banned from Council websites. 
 
One Stop Centres are being utilised to provide a holistic approach when 
people access ALMO services offering Credit Union advice and links to local 
advice centres on debt including the East Leeds Debt Forum. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the information about welfare reforms be noted; 
 
b) That the information about the campaign against high cost 

lenders be noted;  
 
c) That the work going on in East North East to mitigate the impact 

of the changes be noted; and 
 

d) Members considered the impact on the local area and of the 
work being undertaken to mitigate the impact within East Inner 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th October, 
[...]
 Children’s and Young People’s 
Sub Group, to include Elected Members from each ward, Neighbourhood 
Managers and any partners / stakeholders deemed appropriate. 
 
 

33 Wellbeing Report  

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th October, 2013 

 

The report of the East North East Area Leader was presented by Andrew 
Birkbeck (Area Officer, East North East Area Support Team). 
 
The report provided members with an update on the current position of the 
capital and revenue budget for the East Inner Area Committee. 
 
The Area Officer explained to the Committee about the 2012/13 allocation of 
Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme funding and asked the Area Committee 
Members how they would prefer this money split and if the y would want to 
use the money on an area wide basis for strategic priorities. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider the following projects and approve 
where appropriate the amount of grant to be awarded: 
 

Project Name Amount 

Al-Kidmat £2,500 

Lincoln Green Community Centre 
shutters and signage 

£1,182 

Burmantofts Neighbourhood News £1,000 

Litter Bins (Burmantofts) £923 

Seacroft Methodist Chapel 
Refurbishment 

£10,000 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee: 
 

• Noted the spend to date and the current balances for the 2013/14 
financial year; 

• Noted the allocation of Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme funding and 
agreed to split the allocation equally between the three Wards that 
make up the East Inner Area Committee. 

• Careful consideration was given to all the proposed projects the 
following being approved: 

 

Project Name Amount Approval 

Al-Kidmat £2,500 APPROVED 

Lincoln Green Community 
Centre shutters and 
signage 

£1,182 APPROVED 

Burmantofts 
Neighbourhood News 

£1,000 APPROVED 

Litter Bins (Burmantofts) £923 APPROVED 

Seacroft Methodist 
Chapel Refurbishment 

£10,000 * 

 
*Members requested that the project for Seacroft Methodist Chapel 
Refurbishment be brought back to the next meeting of the Area 
Committee with more information and detailed statistics of attendees of 
the project. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th October, 2013 

 

34 Area Update Report and EIAC Sub Group Minutes  
The report of the East North East Area Leader was presented by Andrew 
Birkbeck (Area Officer, East North East Area Support Team) the report 
provided members of the East Inner Area Committee with updates from its 
four sub groups. 
 
Members requested information for the next meeting of the Area Committee in 
relation to the Area Panels and their funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the contents of the report. 

35 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
The Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on 3rd May 2013 were 
considered by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 17th October 2013, 5:30pm at 
Grange Farm Primary School, Barncroft Rise, Leeds LS14 1AX. 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of Children’s Services – Targeted Services 

Report to Inner East Area Committee 

Date: 24th October 2013 

Subject: Targeted Services response to managing School Attendance 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts and 
Richmond, 
Gipton and 
Harehills, 
Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. Previous reports to the Area Committee have provided an overview of the local data 
and a summary of some of the tools and powers available for improving 
attendance. This report will provide examples of the approaches taken and the 
outco
[...]
ng of local people and businesses’ with a specific focus on 
helping people into jobs and tackling poverty.  
 
3.  The report compliments a series of ward profiles being developed during 
September to November 2013 which detail the number and location of claimants, service 
provision and programmes to support those seeking skills training and work and, 
achievements to date focusing on those neighbourhoods with the highest rates of 
unemployment.   
 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Inner East Area Committee is asked to note and comment on the contents of 
this report.  
 

 Report author:  Michelle Anderson 

Tel:  0113 24 78424 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\9\AI00044981\$qvqvvmjq.doc 

 

 Pa
g

e
2

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a high level update to the Inner East Area 

Committee on activities delivered through the Employment and Skills service aimed 
at improving skills and increasing job outcomes in the City.  

 
2 City-wide Position  
 
2.1 Data in this report includes data published by the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP) and locally captured service data. It should be noted that there is a 
time lag on the publication of DWP data and the latest available information has 
been used where possible. The locally captured data is currently being updated to 
inform the production of Ward profiles and as such, the figures included may not 
reflect the latest position for the area. 

 
2.2 At the end of March 2013, employment (among the 16-64 age group) in Leeds 

stood at 386,100 (an increase of 1,200 jobs over the quarter and 10,500 jobs over 
the year).   However, during the same period 42,400 people were recorded as being 
unemployed. This was an increase of 600 people on the previous quarter and 2,100 
up on the same period last year.  The Leeds’ rate of unemployment is currently 
10.2% against a rate for England at 8.0% and the Leeds City Region (LCR) at 
8.7%. 

 
2.3 
[...]
uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 Leeds Apprenticeship Training Agency Limited 
 Tel: 0113 220 6370 or e-mail: info@ataleeds.co.uk. Website: www.ataleeds.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of ENE Area Leader 

Report to Inner East Area Committee 

Date:  24th October 2013 

Subject: Wellbeing Fund 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill  

Gipton & Harehills 

Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the current position of the capital 
and revenue budget for the Inner East Area Committee. 
 

2. Applications for funding are included in the report for Member’s consideration. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial year; 
 

2. Note the 2012/13 allocation of Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme funding and the 
agreement to split this allocation equally between the three Wards that make up the 
Inner East Area Committee; 
 

3. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing funding to be awarded: 

 
Radio Asian Fever       £5,000 
Grange Farm School and Ramshead 20 MPH Zones  £2,700 
2 <Way> Street Youth Volunteering Project    £2,000 

 Report author:  Andrew Birkbeck 

Tel:  0113 33 67642 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



 

 

Zest School Holiday Fun     £1,720 
Zest Bowls Group      £900 
 

4. Consider the following proposal and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 
CRIS monies to be granted from each Ward: 

 
Seacroft Methodist Chapel Refurbishment    £10,000 

 
Purpo
[...]
ee. 

4.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

 The Area Committee has delegated responsibility for taking of decisions and 
monitoring of activity relating to utilisation of capital and revenue well being budgets 
within the framework of the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 3D) and in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2000.  

 
 There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.  

 In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, agreed 
at Full Council May 2012, all decisions taken by Area Committees are not eligible 
for Call In. 

4.5 Risk Management 

 All wellbeing funded projects must demonstrate that they have identified any 
potential risks for the project and what action would/will take to avoid or minimise 
them. Details of the risk assessments individual projects are available from the 
author of this report.  

5.0 Conclusions 

 The Wellbeing fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner East Area 
which support the priorities of the Business Plan, Community Charter and 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plans.  

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Area Committee is requested to: 

Page 41



 

 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial year; 
 

2. Note the 2012/13 allocation of Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme funding and the 
agreement to split this allocation equally between the three Wards that make up the 
Inner East Area Committee; 
 

3. Consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate the 
amount of Wellbeing funding to be awarded: 

 
Radio Asian Fever       £5,000 
Grange Farm School and Ramshead 20 MPH Zones  £2,700 
2 <Way> Street Youth Volunteering Project    £2,000 
Zest School Holiday Fun     £1,720 
Zest Bowls Group      £900 
 

4. Consider the following proposal and approve where appropriate the amount of 
CRIS monies to be granted from each Ward: 

 
Seacroft Methodist Chapel Refurb
[...]
its 
four Sub Groups and has minutes attached. 

2. This report provides further updates as to the on-going work of the Inner East Area 
Committee, East North East Area Support Team and partners. 

Recommendations 

1. That members of the Inner East Area Committee note the contents of the report and 
make comment where appropriate. 

 

 Report author: Andrew Birkbeck  

Tel:  0113 3367642 

Agenda Item 12

Page 55



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an overview of the work being carried out by the Inner East Area 
Committee Sub Groups to help address the Area Committee’s agreed priorities. 

1.2 To provide members with an overview of the work being carried out by the East 
North East Area Support Team to help address the Area Committee’s agreed 
priorities. 

2 Sub Groups 

2.3 At its meeting in June 2012 the Inner East Area Committee agreed to establish a 
number of sub groups to make recommendations for progress against key 
headings in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

2.4 At its meeting in June 2013, the membership of these sub groups was renewed by 
the Inner East Area Committee with the agreement that they meet six times a year 
coinciding with the Area Committee cycle.   The headings below contain updates 
on the work carried out by these sub groups. 

2.5 On 3rd September 2013, the Inner East Area Committee agreed to establish a fifth 
sub group to engage with issues relating to Children and Young People and 
specifically the allocation of the newly delegated Youth Activity Fund. 

2.6 At the time of writing the Children and Young People’s sub group is still in the 
process of being established but it is anticipated that by the next area committee 
cycle that this group will have met and have outlined a methodology for moving 
this agenda forward.  

2.6.1 Health & Wellbeing Sub Group                                                                              
The Health and Wellbeing Sub Group met on 9th September and discussed issues 
re
[...]
k experience 

1 day per week over a period of time, rather than a one off weeks placement, 

and this is leading to wider gaining of experience and has led to at least one 

permanent job appointment. 

 

 

Page 88



 

Page 5 of 5 

7.16 Area Committee Delegations 

 

 

7.17 Cllr Wilkinson mentioned that after the successful environmental delegation, 

and the work being undertaken on the Youth Service delegation, the North East 

Outer Area Committee would like Planning Enforcement to be considered for 

the next delegation. Cllr P. Gruen agreed to explore this with officers in the 

Planning service. 

 

Cllr P. 

Gruen 

7.18 Budgets 

 

 

7.19 Cllr P. Gruen has asked for finance to report on how much has been spent of 

the budget that was carried over from last year identified as committed to 

existing projects. 

 

 

7.20 Area Committees have been encouraged in the past to consider sharing money 

between each other where there are balances that can be used in other areas. 

Cllr P. Gruen also referred to the rules regarding school budgets where it is only 

permissible for a set percentage of the budget to be carried from one year to 

the next. Area Chairs were urged to examine their budgets as we approach the 

halfway point in the financial calendar. 

 

Area Chairs 

7.21 Items for the next meeting 

 

• Health – Cllr Mulherin / Ian Cameron  

• Targeted Youth Work update – Ken Morton 

• Feedback from Area Lead Members meetings – Kathy Kudelnitzky 

• Detailed report on added value from well-being spending – Shaid 

Mahmood 

 

 

8.0 Date of Next Meeting 

 

 

8.1 Friday 11th October 2013, 14:00 – 16:00, Committee Room 4 - Civic Hall  

 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	7 Minutes
	9 Targetted Services response to managing School Attendance
	10 Employment & Skills Update Report
	11 Wellbeing Report
	11a - Wellbeing appendix A 241013
	11b - Wellbeing Report Appendix B
	11c- Wellbeing  Appendix C 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, G Hyde, B Selby, 
V Morgan, R Grahame and R Harington 

                                   Mr P Rone – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 
                                   Ms G Mangwanya – Gipton CLT 
                                   Mr R Manners – Killingbeck and Seacroft CLT 
                                   Ms D Ragan – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT  

Apologies Councillors  M Ingham and K Maqsood 
 

37 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however two 
additional submissions to the Wellbeing fund had been made and Members 
had received the details of the following applications as supplementary 
documents (minute 43d) refers) 
- Bonfire Night Activities 
- Oatlands Estate Fencing 

 
38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ingham and Councillor 
Maqsood. 
 

40 Open Forum  
No representations were made 
 

41 Chairs Opening Remarks  
Social Media – Councillor Khan led discussion on proposals to introduce the 
use of social media to publicise the work of the Area Committee and 
encourage wider public participation. In response to concerns, it was agreed 
that a report be presented to the next meeting assessing the success of social 
media already employed in other areas in generating wider public interest and 
participation in locality working, including consideration of measures to 
monitor and filter abuse . 
 

42 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 3rd September 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record 
 

43 Matters Arising  
Minute 27 Area Leads – Members confirmed their positions as Area Leads, 
but noted comments that sought to ensure that Adult Social Care issues were 
addressed. Members considered whether it was necessary to establish a 
specific Area Lead role for Adult Social Care but agreed to monitor the remit 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 

 

of the Health and Wellbeing Lead role to assess whether Adult Social Care 
issues were included. 
 
Min 31 Nowell Mount - In response to a query regarding the outcome of the 
review, it was reported that Children’s Services were expected to complete 
the lease of the premises by the end of November 2013. 
 
Minute 32 Youth Services – It was noted that the first meeting of the Children 
and Young People’s sub group was scheduled for 31st October 2013. A report 
back would be presented to the Area Committee in due course. 
 
 

44 Wellbeing Report  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the East Inner Area 
Committee along with the details of several applications for funding from the 
Wellbeing Fund. 
 
The Committee was also in receipt of two additional submissions received 
after the despatch of the agenda for the meeting. These were considered as 
“late submissions” due to the time constraints as the projects were intended to 
commence prior to the next Area Committee meeting (d refers below). 
 
EIAC discussed the Seacroft Methodist Chapel Refurbishment project 
(deferred from the last meeting), noting the statistics showing community 
usage of the centre and the position of the East Outer Area Committee in 
respect of funding. The Committee considered that it could not collectively 
agree on further funding of the project at this point and indicated that further 
consideration at ward member level was required.  
 
RESOLVED -  

a) To note the spend to date and the current balances for the 2013/14 
financial year 

b) To note the 2012/13 allocation of Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme 
(CRIS) funding and the agreement to split this allocation equally 
between the three wards that make up East Inner Area Committee 

c) That in respect of the following five applications to the Wellbeing Fund: 
 

Radio Asian Fever £5,000 AGREED 
Grange Farm Primary School 
and Ramshead 20 MPH Zone 

£2,700 AGREED 

2<Way> Street Youth 
Volunteering Project  

£2,000 AGREED 

Zest School Holiday Fun £1,720 AGREED 
Zest Bowls Group £900 AGREED 
 

d) That in respect of the following two late submissions to the Wellbeing 
Fund 
 

Bonfire Night Activities £1,268 AGREED 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 

 

Oatlands Estate Fencing £2,900 AGREED 
 

e) That in respect of the Seacroft Methodist Chapel Refurbishment 
project, to note that further discussions will be held at ward Member level 
and with colleagues from the Outer East Area Committee, with a further 
report requested for presentation to the December EIAC for determination 
of the final funding 

 
(Councillor Selby left the meeting at this point). 
  

45 Employment & Skills Update Report  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing a high level 
update on activities delivered through the Employment and Skills Service 
intended at improving skills and increasing job outcomes in the City. 
 
The report provided a comparison of the situation in the East Inner Area 
Committee locality with the city-wide position, outlining the role of Jobshops; 
Community Learning and the Employment Leeds Team. Additionally, the 
report highlighted the role of the third sector through those programmes 
provided. 
 
Ms S Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills, attended the meeting to 
present the report. 
 
Members welcomed the information contained within the report in respect of 
apprenticeships and the Education Business Partnership and noted the new 
and emerging initiatives outlined in the report. 
 
The Area Committee discussed the following matters: 
 
Publicity – Members noted the figures showing take-up from across the three 
wards and commented that further work was required to publicise the 
availability of events, assistance and training available. It was agreed that the 
location of provision would prove to be an issue for some prospective trainees 
and it was further noted that work was ongoing with LCC Communications to 
improve publicity for the schemes to encourage wider participation. The 
Service also made use of social media to publicise events and the Jobshop 
website was due to be refreshed in November. 
 
Links to development and procurement – Members noted the success of the 
initiative to link large developments and contracts with the local workforce and 
the continuing work being done in schools and colleges to ensure the local 
labour market included prospective employees with the skills and 
qualifications to support future large developments, such as Victoria Gate and 
Thorpe Park. It was agreed that information on developments and 
opportunities would continue to be supplied to local ward members. 
 
Resources – Comments regarding the accessibility of the Jobshop service in 
certain parts of the locality were noted. Members were advised that the 
Service had been rationalised but that this also presented an opportunity to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 

 

reconfigure the service through use of the Community Hubs and provide 
better linkages with other providers.  
 
Overall Strategy – Members supported comments that an overall strategy and 
action plan was required to formally target resources - such as those available 
through the Social Inclusion Fund established after the granting of the Large 
Casino Licence - to the inner city wards with the highest of unemployment and 
were keen to be involved in the development of a plan for EIAC area. It was 
noted that the three Area Leads were due to meet with the Councillor Mitchell, 
Chair of the Inter-Agency Steering Group, to discuss the development of such 
a plan.  
 
In response, it was agreed that further discussions would be held between the 
Area Support Team and the Employment Skills Service to identify areas 
where EIAC Members could appropriately support the development and 
implementation of an action plan  
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by Members 
be noted 

b) That a further report be presented to the December meeting in respect 
of the role of the Area Committee in supporting initiatives to ensure 
local employment and the establishment of an overall strategy to 
ensure employability in the locality 

c) That further information on the Social Inclusion Fund resources and 
management be presented to Members in due course 

 
(Councillors Hyde and Khan and Grace Mangwanya withdrew from the 
meeting for a short while at this point). 
 

46 Targetted Services response to managing School Attendance  
Further to minute 13 of the meeting held 20th June 2013, the Director of 
Children’s Services submitted a report in response to Members request for 
further detail on attendance performance of schools within the East Inner Area 
Committee locality. The report provided attendance rates by school, incidents 
of persistent absenteeism and provided an update on the specific activities 
focussing on improving attendance – including enforcement action available – 
and outcomes that had been delivered. Additionally, case studies were 
provided for reference. 
 
Ms G Mayfield, LCC Head of Targeted Services attended the meeting to 
present the report and respond to Members comments. 
 
The Committee discussed the following issues in respect of 
attendance/absenteeism figures: 
 
- The impact of the stronger guidance issued to schools in respect of 

holidays taken through term time and the measures available to 
address persistent/patterns of absenteeism 

- The number of attendance advisors across the city 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 

 

- The link between attendance, achievement and employability 
- Engagement with local school Clusters, Academies and Trusts  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted 
b) That the following specific areas of interest raised through the 

discussion be identified for further consideration   
I. Measures to ensure local school Trusts, Academies and clusters 
engage with Targeted Services to manage attendance 

II. Figures showing separate attendance figures for Primary and 
High schools 

 
47 Area Update Report  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing updates on the 
ongoing work of the Committee, the Area Support Team and partners to 
address the Area Committees agree priorities for the locality. The report also 
included the minutes of the Area Committees’ sub groups established to 
support the work of the Committee 
RESOLVED  

a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by Members 
be noted 

b) That the minutes of the following sub group minutes be noted 
- Health & wellbeing Sub Group held 9th September 2013 
- Planning Sub Group held 3rd September 2013 
- Community Centre Working Group held 27th June 2013 

 
48 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 28th June and 6th September 2013 respectively 
 

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the next meeting will be held on Thursday 5th 
December 2013 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 


